
ORGANIZATIOHAL MEBf IBG 

Town Hall January 6mr 196H 8:00 P.M. 

Present: Messrs. Velchmaa, Denko, Holbrook*. Profiling, Mundt* 
Town Attorney J. Martin Cornell 
Deputy Town Attorney Murray H. Jacobson 
Town Clerk Anne E. O'Connor 

Supervisor Mundt called Organizational Meeting to order at 8:00 P.M., stating 

that this was the first meeting of the year. 

Oaths of office were reported filed with the County Clerk in accordance with 

Town Law 25* 

The following Public Officials* Bonds were reported approved and filed with 

the County Clerk in accordance with Town Law 25* 

Supervisor Paul P. Mundt; town Clerk Anne E. O'Connor; Superintendent of 

Mr* Prohling moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that Margaret Reilly be appointed Comptroller of the Town of 

Clarkstown for a term beginning 1/1/6* to 12/31/65 to serve without compensation* 

Mr. Holbrook moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that 3. Ita«tl» ItaMU to «*««**. Urn Attorn, •* . M l « T «f 

•7#000 per annum for a term beginning 1/1/64 to 12/31/65. 

in roll call the vote mas as follows: 

i Messrs* welehman, Holbrook, Prohling* Mundt* 
jBp* JBanko* 

Mr* foohllng moved the following resolutiom: 

-mmjjj^mjpmj^jfcp^imipmff^m mwmmam»>flp' ~^mmjap^m<^mum mm^n* m^immmpm^m^mw'mjipme' mwmp ^mmmmm^m*mjpmiP''̂ p^m^^m* ^^^m9Hjpmp^^|v ^ " ^ ^ m # •^w^p ^v^va^^ajH^^Hp^ ^m»^p- ^m?' 

.^pmmm^Bjpmjmj^v m̂mjmj* W^#r i i i^m^*^ jBr^^™* mwwmmmwjmmnv e^immn* *w* w ^ P i m i ^ p * mFV^njpflmvsmpptiimpmmmn; ^bf w^tt ^^rm w'w 7 ' <eiw*e^ ^^-tnie* ^ p ^ * ^ w 

'fflm^^m^mĵ m^pmjmfliim*^^ ^^£/F ^imp* w , ww^Pfpp^^w^^^^p^^ , i w 

•^wmja' flP^PPSimiMii* ^^m^MppHje* ^i^mimy ^v^fl^«w^^^ ^m^mwjm* ^ ^ m * <^*^*PiejMm*'w^wp^^ •» 

AXES: Messrs* welehman, Holbrook, Prohling, Mundt* 
WOES: Mr* f̂ijifrif 

m^pmw^pi '•*mmmjmmj|p>^r imm'mjFi^F'^s^p* ^pmmmw' ,mv îprMWMmwpp^V'»w>^mmje •^•>t^^^wp^»*i^*w^^***i»w!^^^^^' 

RESOLVED, that Florence Blauvelt be appointed Confidential Clerk and 

*̂ aflmjFmĵ mj|mm̂ mffm̂ mpmĵ jm» *&mF W M | V ' W * * W «m*mwejpw* • 

Seconded by Mr* ftpohling. All voted yes* 

Mr, Holbrook •owed the following resolution: 

7 RESOLVED, that George P. Hall remain as Aaseseor until 1/10/64 at am annual 

PURTHER RESOLVED, that Paul Bailey be appointed as Assessor at am annual 

#al#w of f7.500 for a term beginning 1/11/64 to 12/31/65. 

Seconded by Mr* Prohling. 

On roll call the vote was as follows: 

AXES: Messrs* Holbrook, Prohling, Mundt. 
HOES: Messrs* Velchman, Banko* 



2. 

Mr. Frohling moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that John J. Keyes be appointed Assessor's Aide on a provisional 

basis pending Civil Service Examination at an annual salary of $5*000, effective 

January 11, 1964. 

Seconded by Mr* Holbrook. 

On roll call the vote was as follows: 

AYES: Messrs. Holbrook, Irohling, Mundt. 
HOIS: Messrs. Welchman, Danko. 

Mr. Frohling moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that Edw. C. Palmenberg be appointed Town Engineer at an annual 

salary of 19*250, term to commence 1/1/64 and expire 12/31/65* 

Seconded by Mr. Holbrook. All voted yam* 

Mr. Frohling moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that Edward C. Palmenberg be appointed to the position of Saver 

Supt. at an annual salary of $750 par annum, term to commence 1/1/64 and expire 

12/31/65* 

Seconded by Mr. Holbrook. All voted yarn* 

Mr. Welchman moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that Salary Schedule %m hereby approved for the Tear 1964, and 

be it 

commencing 1/10/64; with the exception of the Highway Department, who* 

schedule will remain the same. 

^Sse* -S* w"^m»^|pfpm^ftMili^|miP* m m F W w i P ^^mm^w *s*̂ |Fiie»«mî pT̂ Pimt»!ejjjmjĤ  .^pfc^wimw^H^^e^M^SF^eji^pwpeve 

RESOLVED, that in accordance with See, 102-1 of Town Law, aaauat to be paid 

Chief of Folios 

I 

Welfare Officer 
IfilK JBwipe©t©r 
llsf l#iflB Inspector 

Al^t-OJBBmsr 

0jp 

of Appeals 
m 

a^paj^^ajjpmm^p^p'ps* ^^Sf •sSsS> • • •m^^^m*'aP^»'^F^ipmm» 

& Industrial Dev.; 
fk Eleotioas* 

Joseph P. Welchman: Committee on Insurance, Hwaye. Street Imp.; 
-XICT:: J w™w- Hestiomm^ Bd. of Assessment £ Review 

(See* 21, sub. 2) I 
Stephen Danko: Committee oa Planning & Zoning Boarda; w 



1/6/64 - ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING 3. 

Mr. Danko moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that regular Town Board meetings be held on the second and 

fourth Mondays of every month. 

Seconded by Mr. Frohling. All voted yea. 

Mr. Welchman moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that the County Citizen be designated as the official newspaper 

for the Town of Clarkstown, the Journal-News to be used for unofficial releases. 

Seconded by Mr. Frohling. All voted yaa. 

Mr. Welchman moved the following resolution: 

' RESOLVED, that the following banks be designated for depository of all Town 

Funds deposited by the Supervisor, Town Clerk, Receiver of Taxes, Justices of 

the Peace and Building Inspector; 

Supervisor-General: lanuet National lank 
*^*a<>jjj!*e«^p^^jjpr e ^a '^pjnjpsjrqji>ae* ^n1 apaaapppat w w a*%p^iiMnjMdpaawpsae)i 

town Clerk: People's Bank of Rockland 

Receiver of Taxes: Nanuet National Bank 

Justices of the Peace: Nanuet National Bank 

fhi4i**i>P Inspector: JIMMMI Zee Bank 

Seconded by Mr. Frohling. 411 voted yaa* 

Town Attorney to determine aecurity to be given for the protection at 

Town Funds. (T/L 64, Sub. 1) 

{ (Sec. 64, Sab* 4 T/L — Approved. 411 policlea expire 6/31/64* 

s 411 contracte in f oree at the pleaaure of both partiea. 

Diat^ Contracts: 411 coatracta in force at the pleaaure of both partiea. 

« % Danko moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that Anne E. O'Connor me appointed Nafjattfei1 of Vital Statlatlca 

^peapwa* apajppw*i'̂ ir ^aiiaaappn* ̂ a^apaa* • • a * ^^anvappBnan* ft a^^> at a^^p ^^mjPjnj^aP^^•asraP^p^p, *^^e^mp^awPi|y ww^e*j^p*M*^srwiwfc^mie» ^ip^p wLiw*^w^ajie*' •*^^S'^B^p-«e*^aE''^*a*^p^a^'^p 

laiwiijBajPiiPTanapiap'apv ™f5aT e,awp> a* ••ai^^iffan'ijpMmpeiiaHfcia" ^^BH^^B* ^^ps*^^^pj^ip Mp^a^^psp 

Mr. Danko moved the following reaolution: 

fs|bHpP«PpmiVW4|iMw'A affnaapfcw <a*-pw^Paa» flia'SJiPBpBIPafta^ ™ < i * a ft naaa aiyp^p^MP^pjMa/apapam' pnwjsaa>«a^pp^*^aa!ei*ai«^> ^a^ajpfam*a^jpf ^^a^maa* ^p«ai^p<a*^aj" 

TPF^PF ,<pwjaap*ajpaa ap^a«pai|iawPip* *wapfcaJ*a»aiPap* jdM^apm ĵ̂ miepaaPapaa â  i a a ^ ^a«apBn* »^n* ^a«a» ̂ aaaaa*aa*^F ^p^p^pm|p^wns?P9a^^P;^P*siv^pjaa!eF 

Saoonded by Mr. Velchman. 411 voted yea. 

ŝaMP* a) iw*as>^aJ,^MPaaaaaiaiaa* eaafcp^a^pwa1 asanas* iie*'ap*PMie*ai^^a/<^ia^|Q| • r ^ ^ w j w ^ a ' W ' ™ * ' ' ' " ' " * 

,VED, that Charles R. Adams, Jr. be appointed to aerve aa Deputy Town 

Clerk to aa*w* without compensation. 

Seconded by Mr. Danko. 411 voted yea. 

Supervisor Mundt was designated aa "Delegate- and Councilman Welchman as 

m§M.1mmmlmm to Association of Team CaafaemMoau 

Mr. Welchman aoved the fallowing resolution: 

RESOLVED, that all foam ©ffiaapa and Ola* to Supervisor be authorised to 

attend Annual Meeting of Association of Towns to be bald am February 10. 11 and 12 

In New York City, all actual and necessary m®mmm to be made a proper town charge, 

iconded by Mr. Frohling. 411 v%ta§ yaaw 

Holbrook moved the following resolution: i)A*. 



4. 

' WHEREAS 9 for purposes of efficiency and the general welfare of the Town of 

Clarkstown, the Town Board of the Town of Clarkstown is desirous of dissolving the 

Planning Board of the Town9 

Now, therefore, he it 

RESOLVED, that the existing Planning Board of the Town of Clarkstown hereby 

is dissolved and abolished. 

Seconded by Mr. Frohling. 

On roll call the vote was as follows: 

: Messrs. Holbrook, Frohling, Hundt. 
TOES: Messrs. Welchman, Danko. ^ 

RESOLVED, that pursuant to See. 271 of the Town Law at the State of law Tork 

minted a Planning Board of said Town of Clarkstown in 

style of the Planning Board, town of C l a r k s * ^ g ^ ^ t g a S ^ ^ J f o ^ «•** 

£ M f »®binsom, for a t e n of one year aspiring 1/$/ 
William !• Zabrlskie, for a tern of tea ymmm* eaajir&ig 1/5/66 

I. Dorfmann, for a tars of five 

^^^BPWI^Wy^lB^BB^ ^ P ĝ p̂r ̂ P ^ 

l f 5 t 1 MI 1|JtLJCft 

«IP'-^wilwB|a^i|yjajs ^pppja^p»^iF JM^spipp TW ^pP«e* 'apwsejF imwHPiPHPp* ^WHS* ^^<ep*WileMeal•mF^•*^w^wpep, •^^•WPJPPBPW** ^JPPJP ^ptippp^pBjppui^^^pppr ^R"jp""^ ••tp^™ -^™"^ f̂f™w^ ^pr*"? 

immediately file certificate of the passage of this resolution with the Clerk of 

by «r» Prohling. A H v«t*§ yes. 

is 

), that Walter Giannico be appointed to the position of Police Patrolman 

at a a4laiy of 15200 par annum, effective 2/1/64. 

. Mr. Prohling moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that Fred Seidl be appointed to the poaition of police 

at a salary of $5200 per annum, effective 2/1/64. 

Seconded by Hr. Welchman. AH 



Mr. Frohling moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that Henry J. Gould be appointed to the position of Police Patrolman 

at a salary of $5200, effective 2/1/64. 

Seconded by Mr. Welchman. All voted yes* 

Mr. Frohling moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that John Francis Hearne be appointed to the position of Police 

Patrolman at a salary of $5200 effective 2/1/64. 

Seconded by Mr. Welchman. All voted yes. 

Mr. Danko moved the following resolution: 

RESOLVED, that in accordance with Sec. 64-1-A of the Town Law, a Petty Cash 

Fund is hereby established for the Office of the Receiver of talis in the amount 

of $500, and the Supervisor is hereby authorised to draw a check payable to. 

Receiver of Taxes for $500, said monies to be used for the making of change which 

RESOLVED, that the Supervisor be and he is hereby authorised to purchase one 

(1) Aerotron Model 7H50/SLT "Slimline" 50-watt two-way mobile radio, 12 volt dc. 

from the Rockland firs Equipment Co., 18 Castle Heights Ave., myaek, H.I., for the 

amount of $425.00; and be it 

mmwi RESOLVED, that said radio is to be installed in the mamma* Community 

Ambulance, and the cost ($425.00) is to be reimbursed to the Town by the lemma* 

Community Gow®m* Inc., Maim Street, lanuet, H.X., as per their letter of 1/5/64 

Seconded by Mr. Frohling. all voted yam* 

Annual Reports from Town Clerk, Receiver of Taxes, Town Engineer, John A. Stefan 

#H»#fas of the Peace, Ernest F. Viebicke, Chief of Police, ami: Frank W. learner. 

Welfare Officer were received and noted by Town Board. Filed in Town Clerk's Office. 

On resolution by Mr. Frohling, seconded by Mr. welchman ami unanimously adopted, 

Annual Organisational Meeting for the year 1964 warn adjourned. 



6. 

TOWN OF CLAEKSTOWH 

SALARY SCHEDULE 

1964 

NAME TITLE 
1964 

Dennis J* Wakely 
Dennis J» Wakely 
Sophie Chmielnik 
Paul F. Mundt 
Florence Blauvelt 
Etoily Gardineer 

Dog 

Irene Saccende 
John A. Stefan 
Wm. E. Vines 
Jos* B. Komonchak 
Lois C. Johnson 
Stephen P» Danko 
PhUip J. Prohling, Jr. 
Martin E. Holbrook 
Joseph Welchman 
Anne E« O'Connor 
Charles R« Adans, Jr« 

Evelyn P. Zurla 
George F. Hall (until 1/10/64) 
Fan! Bailey imtt • 1/11/64) 
vT^ward^orLby 
loss G. Meredith (until 1/10/64) 
John J* Keyes (eff 1/11/64) 
Elsie Berky 
T. Jentoft-Nilsen 
C. Elsie 
Marion 
Murray H# 

0# 
»# @# 

Sr» Steno 
,Cle; 

n m 
Clerk - 3P/* 

Sr. Acct* Clerk 
Bldg Supt P/T 
Sap Typist 

Carol Fsbel 
Francis H. 1 
Robt. K. Colenan 

W. Dalsell 

^ P P ^. ̂ P̂|P ^t^r^^tSf^^^^ w 

m 
m m 

3*. 

Ill 

SIX 
III 

Harry R# Plant % II 



ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING - 1/6/64 

SALARY SCHEDULE (Oontinued) HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

NAME TITLE SALARY 1964 

I 

I 

Robert Steen 
Wm. Hopper 
John H. Wiener 
Francis J. Marsh 
Joseph J. Fibble 
Arthur Dunn 
Roland Giroux 
John M. Clark 
Wm. E. Conklin 
Jos* Marsico, Jr. 
Charles A. Lutz 
Fred J* Seeger 
Florence Blauvelt 
Andrew Lawrence 
Frank Conklin 
Thos. P. Bierds 
John A* McNee 
Thos* Marsico 
Franklin M* Hinckley 
Frank Zehnmr 
Thos, E. Straut 
Edw. B. Lundgren 
Tracy Markle 
Marcel Deligny 
H. Glenn Eberling 
Wm* J. Vemesia 
Theodore Mills 
Ernest White 
John Zovistoski. Jr. 
Chas. Babcock 
Jos* V. Donaldson 
Clifford A* tickli, Jr. 
Ronald Tarigo 
Henry Guerriero 
Robt* W* Kinbark 
Wm* T. Sherwood 
Charles Livsey 
John SsJioylo 
#p^**$ppPmmwF^FmjP' w&w "^w<s»^» 

Harry L» Eldredge 
^msjp^j^-^ T^(pv^?^**S'*waj ̂*Tĵ ^̂ is> 

Thos* R. Godburn, Sr* 

Laborer 2.15 
2.15 
2.15 
2.15 
2.15 
2.15 
2.15 

p/hr 

Sunt* HialiMSTs 
Steno P/f 
Dep* Sept. Hways 
Motor Equip. Operator 

2. 
2. 
2, 
2, 

15 
10 
15 
35 
00 

(foreman) 

Motor Equip* Operator 
Road Maintainor 

Mechanic 
<* ) 

10,900 
2,780. 
7.490. 

2*S5 
2.95 
2.90 
2.90 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.85 
2.80 
2.75 
2.75 
2.75 
2.85 
2.90 
2.65 
2.60 
2.60 
2.60 
2.45 
2.40 
2.40 
2.40 
2.30 
2.30 
2.30 
2.30 
2.30 
2.30 

p/y* 

p/hr 
» 
it 

N 

W 

If 

It 

n 
it 

it 

it 

n 
it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

n 
n 
it 

N 
It 
It 
It 
It 

I 

I 

mmm 

!•# 

%'. 
7* 
Wm 

<r# 

u# 
n. 
i t . 
15* 

17. 
IS. 
1™# 
20. 

RANK 

JGrnest Wiebieke 
William Zielich 

Frank Hochreiter 
•Jolm JJ» Marts 
John F* Courtney 
John J, Ambrose 

Andrew Thompson 
Geo. A. Finley 
Fred G. Brunjes 
Geo. R. Hammond 
Norman Gardner 
Mwf|SiS)^^»^NF4aMP* *«*S» »w^^*»^* ̂ P»**» 

i^mmvgp '̂  m ^'Tp^ms«Pfcfl**<e*m^ 

James Hoyt 
Philip F. Graziano 
wm. Sing 
Robt. Lagatella 
Chas. L. Lutz 

fih4*»f 

Patrolman-Detective 
it m 

Patrolman - Grade X 
N * 

iiHHiiHinMMMHiMii 

ilO,750*00 
8,300 
7,800 
7,900 
7,400 
7,400 
7,150 
7,150 
7,100 
6,850 
6,950 
6,850 
6,950 
6,700 
6,450 
6,450 
6,450 
6,450 
6,450 
6,450 



SALARY SCHEDULE - CLARKSTOWN POLICE DEPABTttEST (Continaed) 

NAME RAHK RAT.APV lyfl. 

21. Jos. A. Mercurio Patrolman-Grade II $ 6,200.00 
22. Win. F. Timpson, Jr. " " 5*950 
2J. Robt. G. Hewitt " " 5*950 
24. Richard G. Helmke " " 5*950 
25. Kenneth Parker " " 5*950 
26. Martin M. Pignatelli " " 5»950 
27. Jack E. Christie " " III 5*700 
28. James *>. Peloso w " 5*700 
29. James R. Fagan " * 5*700 
30. Wm. J. Archacki " " 5»700 
31. Ronald C. Johnston " • 5*700 
32. Robt. W. Kuehne " " 5*700 
33. James D. Purdum " " 5*700 
34. Chas. *. Joeckle " " I ? 5*450 
35. Donald M. Hardy " " 5*450 
36. Bend. J. Albertson " " 5.450 
37. Edw. D. Cocker, Jr. " " 5*450 
38. George J. O'Shea " " 5*450 
39. Andrew G. Click " " V 5*200 
40. Walter Giannico (beg. 2/1/64) • " 5̂ *200 
41. Fred Seidle " " 5*200 
42. Henry J. Gould " " 5*200 
43. John F. Heame " n " 5*200 


